Conditions and Assumptions, Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions (if 
any), I have made the following value conclusion(s): 

Current As Is Market Value: 
The “As Is” market value of the Leased Fee estate of the property, as of May 16, 2023, is  

$1,430,000 
One Million Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 

The market exposure time1 preceding May 16, 2023 would have been 3 to 12 months and the estimated 
marketing period2 as of May 16, 2023 is 3 to 12 months. 

Prospective As Complete Market Value:  
The “As Complete” market value of the Leased Fee estate of the property, as of November 16, 2023, 
is 

$2,110,000 
Two Million One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars 

The market exposure time preceding November 16, 2023 would have been 3 to 12 months and the 
estimated marketing period as of November 16, 2023 is 3 to 12 months. 

Prospective As Complete & Stabilized Market Value:  
The “As Complete & Stabilized” market value of the Leased Fee estate of the property, as of 
November 16, 2024, is 

$2,260,000 
Two Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

The market exposure time preceding November 16, 2024 would have been 3 to 12 months and the 
estimated marketing period as of November 16, 2024 is 3 to 12 months. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Williamson Group, LLC 

Michael Williamson, CG

[...]

If that 
does not show financial feasibility then it will not matter what the Marshal and Swift has.  

Cost Approach Conclusion 
Based on the analysis detailed on the following page, as of May 16, 2023, I have reconciled 
to a cost approach value of: 

$2,110,000 
Two Million One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars 

Sales Comparison Approach 

The Sales Comparison Approach is based on the premise that a buyer would pay no more 
for a specific property than the cost of obtaining a property with the same quality, utility, 
and perceived benefits of ownership.

[...]

The existing building consists of a gross building area of 15,420± square feet. The 
following is the current as is market value of the existing improvement: 

Current As Is Market Value 
Indicated Value per Square Foot: $88.00 

Subject Size (Existing): 15,420± SF 
Indicated Value: $1,356,960 

Rounded: $1,360,000 
One Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

The proposed improvements will consist of a gross building area of 10,250± square 
feet. When adding the proposed and existing square footages together this gives a total 
gross building area of 25,670± square feet. The following is the prospective as

[...]

complete and stabilized market value of the existing and proposed improvements: 

Prospective Market Value as Complete & Stabilized 
Indicated Value per Square Foot: $88.00 

Subject Size (Existing & Proposed): 25,670± SF 
Indicated Value: $2,258,960 

Rounded: $2,260,000 
Two Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

Income Approach 

The Income Approach to value is based on the present worth of the future rights to 
income. This type of analysis considers the property from an investor’s point of view, 
the basic premise being that the amount and quality of the income stream are the basis

[...]

Insurance $6,000 $6,000 $0.39
Utilities $7,000 $7,000 $0.45
Repairs & Maintenance $5,000 $5,000 $0.32
Miscellaneous $2,000 $2,000 $0.13
Management 6% $9,451 $0.61
Reserves 2% $3,150 $0.20

$43,241 $2.80
27.45%

$0
27.45%

$114,269 $7.41
8.00%

$1,428,365 $92.63
$1,430,000 $92.74

N1DirCap

Rounded:

One Million Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars

Expense Ratio (Expenses/EGI):
Expense Reimbursements:

Net Expense Ratio
Net Operating Income (NOI):

Capitalization Rate:
Value (NOI/Cap Rate):

Total Expenses:

Method
$/Year

$/Year
$/Year

% of EGI
% of EGI

$/Year
$/Year

Income Capitalization Analysis - As Is